This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014993-2024

Contract

Property Insurance

South Lanarkshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-014993

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0458b4

Published 10 May 2024, 1:22pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

South Lanarkshire Council

Council Headquarters, Almada Street

Hamilton

ML3 OAA

Contact

Louise McNaught

Email

louise.mcnaught@southlanarkshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1698454184

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.southlanarkshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

 $\frac{https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0041}{\underline{0}}$

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Property Insurance

Reference number

SLC/FC/23/133

II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 66510000 - Insurance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

South Lanarkshire Council has a requirement to ensure that its property portfolio is protected against financial loss that could result from an insured peril leading to loss or damage to the property. The policy extends to cover the following elements:

- Material damage (buildings and contents)
- Business interruption
- Money
- Computer

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £10,605,445.46

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

• 66510000 - Insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

A mini competition from RM6138 Crown Commercial Services Insurance Services 3 Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) was identified as a compliant route to market. The Invitation to Tender (ITT) for the Mini Competition was issued through Crown Commercial Service eSourcing on 14 September 2023 to 23 suppliers appointed to the DPS. The Council received no suitable bids therefore, a negotiated procedure was utilised.

The award of this contract under the Negotiated Tendering Procedure can be justified under Standing Order 9.3.1 of the Council's Standing Orders on Contracts and Regulation 33(1) of The Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 for the following reason:-

- where as a result of the publication of a contract notice no suitable tenders has been received.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed below

 No tenders or no suitable tenders/requests to participate in response to restricted procedure

Explanation:

A mini competition from RM6138 Crown Commercial Services Insurance Services 3 Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) was identified as a compliant route to market. The Invitation to Tender (ITT) for the Mini Competition was issued through Crown Commercial Service eSourcing on 14 September 2023 to 23 suppliers appointed to the DPS. The Council received no suitable bids therefore, a negotiated procedure was utilised.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SLC/FC/23/133

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 March 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Risk Management Partners

67 Lombard Street

London

EC3V9LJ

Telephone

+44 2072341800

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £10,605,445.46

Total value of the contract/lot: £10,605,445.46

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:766280)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Hamilton Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, 4 Beckford Street

Hamilton

ML3 0BT

Email

hamiltoncivil@scotcourts.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1698282957

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Court of Session

Parliament House, Parliament Square

Edinburgh

EH11RQ

Email

supreme.courts@scotcourts.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1312252595

Country

United Kingdom